interest in EN+. The first stage of the transaction completed at that time and the Group transferred a 2.0 per

cent stake in UC Rusal to EN+ in exchange for the issue of new global depositary receipts to Glencore

representing approximately 10.6 per cent. of the enlarged share capital of EN+. The transfer of the additional

6.8 per cent. stake in UC Rusal to EN+ was completed in February 2020.

82

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the total capitalisation and cash and cash equivalents for the Group as at 30 June

2020 on an actual basis as derived from the 2020 Interim Financial Statements incorporated by reference into

this Offering Circular and on an “as adjusted” basis to give effect to the issuance of the U.S.$1,000,000,000

1.625 per cent. Notes due 2025 and the U.S.$1,000,000,000 2.500 per cent. Notes due 2030 after deducting

estimated underwriting commissions of U.S.$8,000,000, resulting in net proceeds of approximately

U.S.$1,982,690,000.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Operating and Financial Review”,

“Description of Indebtedness” and the financial statements incorporated by reference into this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2020

Actual As adjusted(1)

(U.S.$ millions)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,425 3,408

Current borrowings ..... 12,304 12,304

Non-current borrowings ..... 26,550 26,550

Notes offered hereby ..... — 1,983

Total borrowings ..... 38,854 40,837

Total equity..... 32,913 32,913

Total capitalisation ..... 71,767 73,750

Note:

(1) Adjustments reflecting the issuance of U.S.$1,000,000,000 1.625 per cent. Notes due 2025 and U.S.$1,000,000,000

2.500 per cent. Notes due 2030 and the application of the net proceeds of the Offering of the Notes amounting to

U.S.$1,982,690,000 to cash and cash equivalents.

As part of its ongoing financing activities the Group may, subject to market conditions, issue further notes in

the coming weeks.

83

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This section should be read along with the information provided in “Operating and Financial Review” and the

Group’s Financial Statements incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular, and the other financial data